United States Dollar 4,165 3,348 5,734 1,957
Australian Dollar 1,880 3 52 –
Euro Dollar – – 122 –
Indonesian Rupiah – – 9 –

The Company has investments in foreign subsidiaries, whose net assets are exposed to currency translation
risk. The Group does not currently designate its foreign currency denominated debt as a hedging
instrument for the purpose of hedging the translation of its foreign operations.

Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis in accordance with the Group’s risk
management policies to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 2% (2017: 5%) change in Singapore dollar (“SGD”)
against the USD and AUD respectively. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 2% (2017:
5%) change in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the reporting period, with all other
variables held constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the fact that only monetary
items, which are denominated in USD and AUD are included in the analysis.

Profit/(loss) before tax
Increase/(decrease)

2018

Period from
1.1.2016 to
31.3.2017

$’000 $’000

Group
USD/SGD
– Strengthened 2% (2017: 5%) (32) 70
– Weakened 2% (2017: 5%) 32 (70)
AUD/SGD
– Strengthened 2% (2017: 5%) 37 –
– Weakened 2% (2017: 5%) (37) –

SUNMOON FOOD COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

88

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

27.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Liquidity risks

Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group and the Company encounter difficulties in meeting
their short-term obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycles.

The Group and the Company manage their debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability
of funding so as to ensure that all repayment and funding needs are met. As part of the overall liquidity

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s current financial assets and financial liabilities
approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial
instruments.

29.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group and the Company manage their capital to ensure that the Group and the Company are able to
continue as a going concern and maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder’s value.

Management constantly reviews the capital structure to ensure the Group and the Company are able to service
any debt obligations (include principal repayment and interests) based on their operating cash flows. The Group’s
and the Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2017.

Management monitors capital based on gearing ratio.The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total
equity plus debt. Net debt is calculated as bank borrowings plus trade and other payables at amortised cost less
cash and bank balances and further adjusted for financial liabilities arising from contingent issuance of shares.
Equity consists of total equity attributable to the owners of the Company, adjusted for reserve for contingent
issuance of shares.

Group
2018 2017
$’000 $’000

Re-stated

Total financial liabilities at amortised cost 12,766 8,933
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (11,363) (557)

Net debt 1,403 8,376
Equity attributable to owners of the company 12,300 683
Adjustment: Reserve for contingent issuance of shares 1,321 –

Total capital 15,024 9,059

Gearing ratio 9% 92%

The Group and the Company are in compliance with all externally imposed capital requirements for the financial
year/period ended 31 March 2018 and 2017.

SUNMOON FOOD COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

91

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

30.	 PRIOR-PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The Group and Company have restated the balance sheets as at 31 March 2017 and consolidated profit or loss
for the financial period ended 31 March 2017 due to the following:

1.	 Disposal of subsidiaries for the financial year ended 31 March 2017

The Group recognised a gain on disposal of subsidiaries of $5,019,000 in the profit or loss for the financial